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PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 20, 2009 [X] Consent [1 Regular
[1] Workshop [] Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) A contractwith Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. in the amount of $1,079,085.70 for the
South Taxilane Improvements Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA); and

(B) A Budget Amendment of $924,084 in the Airport Improvement and Development
Fund to recognize Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant funding; to establish
$1,342,112 in funding for project expenditures, including design costs and
contingency funding; and to decrease Airport Reserves by $418,028.

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process.
On August 6, 2009 nine (9) bids were received for the South Taxilane Improvements
Project at PBIA. Of the nine (9) bids, Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. has been identified
as a responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of $1,079,085.70. In addition to the
construction contract, project expenditures also include design costs, permitting fees and
contingency funding. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project
was established at 15.00%. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. is certified as a DBE and the
DBE participation is 44.74%. Matching funds of $308,028 (25%) are required from Airport
Revenues. Countywide (JCM)

Background and Justification: This project provides for the rehabilitation of an existing
taxilane on the southside at PBIA, serving various general aviation tenants. The existing
pavement has reached its useful life and must be reconstructed in order to support an
increase in utilization of this area due to the recent construction of additional airfield
facilities on the southside. Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project.

Attachments:

1.  Three (3) Original Contracts

2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation
3. Grant Agreement
4

Budget Amendment
Recommended\§ MW / }4&% /22025
7~ pepartment Rirg€tor Date

.

Approved By: W I b} ?/\ ’C{/

County Administrator Date




IIl. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Capital Expenditures $1.342,112
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants) $(924,084)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $418,028 -

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No X

Budget Account No.: Fund Department__ Unit Object ____
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item results in new capital expenditures of $1,342,112; this amount is
comprised of $1,079,086 for the construction contract plus $263,026 in design and
contingency funds (to be spent only if necessary). Funding sources consist of grant
revenues of $924,084 and local funding of $418,028 including a transfer from reserves of
$418,028.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ( MQM

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments;

N
\6\\;{0'\ 0,492@8 ‘\(\)%Cl‘}) 19l Contract Dév,énd Contrdl

B. dgal Sufficiency:

*This Contract complies with our
contract review requirements.

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03
ADM FORM 01
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)




CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on , between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and Rosso Paving
& Drainage, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

South Taxilane Improvements
Palm Beach International Airport
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. PB 09-7

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and
the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the
materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use,
in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described
below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated July 2009 .

- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated

- Specifications, dated July 2009 .

- General Provisions, dated _July 2009 .

- Special Provisions, dated July 2009 .

- Addendum No. 1, dated July 23. 2009 .

- Addendum No. 2, dated July 28, 2009 .

- Addendum No. 3, dated July 31, 2009 .

- Drawings, dated July 2009 .

- Completed Bid and Attachments, dated _August 6, 2009 .

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of

One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five and 70/100 Dollars ($_1,079.085.70) Total Base

Bid, for South Taxilane Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport.

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and
all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of
the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009
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Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on
the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall
complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone
completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work,
the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone
dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the
Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County
Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will
insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will
suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor
shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data
(Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond
the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final
completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the
Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be
collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not
prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed
as provided in General Provision section 80-09 “Default and Termination of Contract”.

Utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises

It is the Policy of Palm Beach County Department of Airports and Department of Transportation that
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 shall have the maximum
practicable opportunity in the performance of contract financed in whole or in part with Federal Funds.
DBE participation is strongly encouraged and expected for this prime contract. The County has
committed to meeting an annual DBE Race Neutral Goal. DBEs must be certified with the Palm Beach
County Department of Airports or Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). List Proposed DBE
Subcontractors on Schedule 1 and complete one Schedule 2 form for each DBE listed on Schedule 1.

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance
hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will
perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of
Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date
hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has
made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be
affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009
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ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk &
Comptroller

BY:

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY:

Deputy Clerk

(SEAL)

/ s

Chairman

CONTRACTOR R(( )= ?(‘P@\/n/\ﬂ Ql«h lmma

BY: \Jo¢. K@SS@ T

<
BY: \ (\\\QQ\{ Y\Q,‘_—-

Secretary

APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND

TITLE: Pr&s den

(CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

CONDITIONS SUFFICIENCY
BY: X el BY:
Director ofy’p&ts County Attorney
South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009
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PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: 3928973

BOND AMOUNT: One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty Five & 70/100

One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eightz Five dollar:
& 70/100 dollars

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: Rosso Paving & Drainage Tnc

CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS: 350 Martin Lane , West Palm Beach F1 33413

CONTRACTOR’S PHONE: 561 688 0288
SURETY COMPANY: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
SURETY’S ADDRESS: 136 N. Thirds St

Hamilton Ohio 45025

OWNER’S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER’S ADDRESS: 301 N. Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach F1 33401

OWNER’S PHONE:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:  Project consists of the reconstruction of an existing pavement into
a 50” wide by 1,500 long taxiway at the Palm Beach International Airport.

The pavement section consists of 4” of asphalt, 8” of limerock base and

12” of stabilized subgrade. Edge lighting, guide signs and other electrical
improvements are required. Location is the General Aviation area on the

southwest side of the airfield.

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the
Contract.

South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009 .
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
301 N. Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the
amount of One Million Seventv Nine Thousand Eighty Five and 70/100 Dollars ($1,079,085.70)
Total Base Bid, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated , 20, entered into a contract with the
County for

Project Name: South Taxilane Improvements

Project No.: PB 09-7

Project Description:  Project consists of the reconstruction of an existing pavement into a 50’ wide by
1,500 long taxiway at the Palm Beach International Airport. The pavement
section consists of 4” of asphalt, 8” of limerock base and 12” of stabilized
subgrade. Edge lighting, guide signs and other electrical improvements are
required. Location is the General Aviation area on the southwest side of the
airfield.

Project Location: Palm Beach International Airport
in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

THE LPA GROUP INC.

The Koger Center, Atkins Bldg., Suite 100
1320 Executive Center Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Phone: (850) 205-0460 / Fax: (850) 205-0461

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the
Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

TR :
1. Performs the contract dated , 20__ between Principal afid County for the design and
construction of _* , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and
in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes,
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

* South Taxilane Improvements

South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009
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3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys'
fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the
contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond
and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made
in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of
record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under
and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential,
delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this
Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such
provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant
under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in
Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and
deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

/t/ U’A%-«@ ROS S0 a\/mQ - br‘au V\n(p T

Witness—77, T here SCL Principal (Se )

i\Z\mﬁ\l Wmvx & \ '\\w\(QQ\XXZ——«_Z"

fiess Title
Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Surety (Seal)
m M Seapn
Title Attorney I Fadt
Linda Dempsey
South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach Interational Airport July 2009
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note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit

Not valid for mortgage,
currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

v

|

THIS:POWER OF ATTORNEY:IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT'I1S'PRINTED ON RED-BAGKGROUND.

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE ‘COMPANY
‘WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY-

No. 41-969

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO- CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY; an Ohio Corporation, and WEST
AMERICAN 'INSURANCE' COMPANY,; an Indiana Corporauon pursuant 16 “thie ‘authority granted by Article- 1L ‘Section: 9 of the Code of
Regulatlons and By-Laws of The Ohlo Casualty~Insurance Company and West Amerlcan Insurance ‘Company; do hereby nominate, constitute and
’ ’ : : Stanton of Ft Lauderdale, Florida

- as its- act.and deed-any and
15,000,000.00) DOLLARS,

s;.as-fully and amply, to all
ies at théir-administrative

J ..,Txmothy D' Emco, Assistant Secretary-

STATE OF OHIO,
‘COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this: 6th day of Jamiary, 2009 before the subscriber, a Notary. Public of the State of Ohio, in.and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and
qualified, came ‘J. Timothy D'Errico; Assistant. Secretary of THE OHIO: CASUALTY. INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY, to'me personally known to be the individual anid officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he
acknowledged the-execution of the-same; and being by me. duly sworn-deposes. and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the
seals affixed to-the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were

-duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, T have Hereunto set my-hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day.and year first

above written.
AU el M. Fe ’t,/{/o&bn/b/
Loy L J

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio
My Commission expires August-17, 2013.

This power - of attomey is granted under and by authority of ‘Article TII, Section 9.of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty
Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company; extracts from which read:

Article HI, Section 9; Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any
Assistant-Secretary of ‘the corporation -shall be and is hereby.vested with full power and-authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of
signing the name of the corporation as sirrety to, ‘and to execute; attach.the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds,
recognizances, stipulations; undertakings or-other instruments. of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor-of any individual, firm,
corporation, partnership, limited liability company or othér entity; or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board
of boards of any county or state, or:the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the followmg tesolution adopted by.the Boards .of Directors-of the Companies on October 21,
2004:

RESOLVED, That: the:s
and- the:Company seal may be
and. deliver for and.on its beha
réspective duties and the respect]
Company as-original signatures-and: ~sh
is-attached, be valid-and binding: up n th ‘Con

ature:of any-ofﬂcer of the ompany authonzed-»under Amclc 11, Sectwn 96fits Codc of Regulatnons and By-laws

mpany and West-American Insurarice:( ‘ompany, do hereby certify that the
foregomg power of : attomey, the refé ¢ ed By-Laws of the Comp ies-and the above reésolution of ‘their-Boards-of Directors -are true and correct

copies-and-are-in full force and effect on this date, j davof < 5 7,0;,, Q..?u/l/;
ay ol = ’
g

IN 'WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this

Assistant Secretary

1-513-867-3471 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PB 09-7 DATE: S‘alm% ) 5’{ 009

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. Thshe is the Secretary of Eossa Hwvin i L. Corporation, a corporation
organized and existing in good standing under the laws’of the Stdte of F/ oritdoo ,
hereinafter referred to as the “Corporation”, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct
copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the g}‘_{?_day
of Seplz , 209 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the
Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached
hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that 1NCy & ") the ?{J‘Sf(ﬁ(—’mﬂl—\
of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and imstructed to execute such Agreement and such other
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the
Agreement.

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or
otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of
Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has
the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of

the Corporation the 54/ day of 52} plember 20 ﬁ

AP

(Signataffe)
Toe Rosso T

v

(Print Signatory’s Name)
It’s Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this g% day of 5% Qﬁi@gﬁ , 20@2 by the Secretary

of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally kn:

otary Signature

¢ OR who produced

identification and who did W

as

%&S’ A_ ()JOQ/

Print Notary Name
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

”,

W
SSORY Pl
S\ R,
- )
oo
<%
.

2 MY.COMMISSION # DD886757

d9,

Q3

g uto .
(407) 398-0153

THERESA PAGE

EXPIRES June 08, 2013
FloridaNotaryService.com

South Taxilane Improvements
Palm Beach International Airport
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SEP-4-2003 18:36A FROM:ROSSO PAVING & DRAIN 1-561-6388-0118 TO: 19547074047 P.171

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR

We hereby, the undersigned, guarantee that the South Taxilane Improvements Project at Palm Beach
International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done
in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the
guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repeir or replace any or all of the work, together
with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the
workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of
Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any
expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect
excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after
being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we,
collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and
made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When
correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

DATED
(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal) CONTRACTOR
‘ 39$§0 Paving & @ inage Inc.
\{ AN
COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT ARA T IVARSN S —
AGENT IN FLORIDA: \t\J%:U/c\}\b AOSX (Slgnature) p,lfaw e

SURETY : Ohio Casualty Insurance Compan

(Seal) Agent Gateway

ns. Agency LLC

By: \ By:
Davi > Stanton, Attdorney In Fact
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this g day of 86&9'67 00? by
Dawi D ¢ )"hrn #5d) _who is personally known to me or who has produced

as idenfification and who did*(did not) take an oath.

State of FlorxdaY
9 "o, LINDANETT!
g . MY COMMISSION # D 674155

“%FLS‘ Bondd h Buge Moy Sees

Commission Number:
South Taxilane Improvements Contract Documents
Palm Beach International Airport July 2009

CD-100f 10



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

‘currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS'POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON'RED BACKGROUND.

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
"WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE:.COMPANY

No. 41-969

‘Know: All .Men by These: Presents:  That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST
AMERICAN INSURANCE .COMPANY, .an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to”the -authority. granted by -Article- IIL, -Section 9 of -the Code of
Regulationsand By:Laws of The:Ohio. Casualty Tnsurance:Company-and West ‘American-Insurance . Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and
appoint: Christa Amato, Luisa Kipple, Lawrenee. T: Dwyeér, Michael Popick, Li empsey.or David D.Stanton of Ft Lauderdale, Florida
its true and lawful agent (s) (s):in e d deliver fora it behal réty,-and gs:its act and deed any and
all BONDS, UNDERTAKIN EEN-MILLION-($15,000,000.00) DOLLARS,
excluding,; however, any bond( ‘

as. fully and amply, to'all

And the execution of such bonds ‘or:
“at their: administrative

intents and pufposes; as'if they had.be

fty: Insuranc
‘this-6th day

J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO,
CQUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 6th day of January, 2009 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the Courity of Butler, duly commissioned and
qualified, came.J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual-and officer described in, and who executed the préceding instrument, and he
acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly. swotn depo’ses and says that he'is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the
seals-affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; and the said. Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were
duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the-authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first
above written. X
gy ;
M ) , st (,%,&ﬁ/"!
@ \,_}‘A\““"J AL “'1 . {é{ s

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio
My.Commission expires August 17,2013.

This. power of ‘attorney is grantéd under and by- authority of Article IIL, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio” Casualty
Insurance Company-and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Atticle ITJ, Section 9. Appointmeni of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President; any Vice-President, the Secretary or any
Assistant Secrefary of the corporation shall -be and is hereby vested with full powér -and -authority to. appoint attornéys-in-fact -for. the purpose of
signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the sedl of the cotporation 1o, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds,
recoghizances; stipulations, undertakings or -other instruments ‘of suretyship and policies: of insurance”to be given -in-favor of any individual, firm,
corporation, partiership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thiereof, or to-any-county: or state, or -any official board
or boards of any-county or state; or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

Thiis instrument is signed- and sealed .as authorized by the following fesolution adopted by the- Boards.of Directors:of the Companies on October 21,
2004: g . M :

“in"the nature: thereof, to prescribe their
ratures and seal are-hereby adopted by the

1, the undersigned Assistant Secretary. of The Ohio Casualty Tsufan pany and West' American Insurance-Commpany, do hereby certify that the
foregoing power of attomey, the refefenced By-Laws of the Coi id-the ‘above resolution .of their-Boards of Directors are true and correct

copies and are in full force and effect on this date. o Arol
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set-my hand and the seals of the Companies thi‘s:~') ___dayof T o Mﬁ
2

Assistant Secretary

1-513-867-3471 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

' To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call



@Rb‘ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

DATE (MMIDD/YYYY)
OPID VJ
_ ROSPAO1 09/03/09
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Gateway Insurance Agency ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
Fort Lauderdale Branch HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
2430 W. Oakland Park Blvd. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Fort Lauderdale FL 33311
Phone: 954-735-5500 Fax:954-735-2852 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED ] INSURER A: The Travelers Indemnity Co.
Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. INSURERB: St. Paul Travelers 00070
Rosso Realty LLC -
Attn: Ms. Kancy Rosso iINSURERC:  Phoenix Insurance Co. 25623
350 rtin_Lane INSURER D:
West Palm Beach FL 33413 :
| INSURER E:
COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
[msr EFFECTIVE [POLICY EXPIR
LTR ?4%%'& TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER gBTLé%M/DDNYW) DATE (MMISDI¢$IY°Y'§ LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1000000
A | X | X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LinILITY | DTCO0280B79AINDOS | 01/06/09| 01/06/10 | PREMISES (Eacccurence) | $ 300000
CLAIMS MADE E OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 5000
| X |Contractual Liab. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1000000
| X |Blnkt Addtl Insd GENERAL AGGREGATE $2000000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2000000
h——l rouicy [X | FEOr ’_] Loc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLELIMIT | < 1000000
B | X | ANY AUTO DT8100280B79AINDO9 01/06/09| 01/06/10 | (Eaaccideny
| | ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
| X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
| X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
L PROPERTY DAMAGE $
(Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | $
AUTO ONLY: AGG | §
EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5000000
B| |X Joccur [ |clamsmace | DTSMCUPO280B79ATILLO 01/06/09 | 01/06/10 | AGGREGATE $ 10000000
$
DEDUCTIBLE $
X |ReTENTION  $10000 s $
WORKERS COMPENSATION TATU- oin-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS £R
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIV E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
OTHER
C | Equipment Floater QT6604083B70APHX09 01/06/09 | 01/06/10 Lease/Ren 100000
Leased/Rented Ded 5000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
RE: Project No.: PB 09-7 - South Taxilane Improvements - PBIA. Palm Beach
County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State
of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are listed as Additional
Insured with respects to General Liability per CG D2 46 08 05. Waiver of
Subrogation applies to Certificate Holder with respects to Auto Liability...
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATIO
PALBE11 | DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL *30  DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
Palm B h IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
alm Beach County
c/o Departments of Airports Aﬁf_:';i?: NTAL':?'S TR
846 Palm Beach Intn'l Airport @ é@
West Palm Beach FL 33406-1470 c
© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




NOTEPAD: 'O.ERCobE  PALBE1L ROSPAOL PAGE 2
*  INSURED'S NAME Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. OPID VJ DATE 09/03/09

and General Liability. Umbrella provides coverage on a 'Follow Form'

basis. *10 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium.




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1.

CG D246 0805

WHO 1S AN INSURED - (Section Il) is amended
to include any person or organization that you
agree in a "written contract requiring insurance"
to include as an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but:

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
“"property damage"” or "personal injury™: and

b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acls or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liability required by the
"written contract requiring insurance”, the in-
surance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability re-
quired by that "written contract requiring in-
surance". This endorsement shall not -in-
crease the limits of insurance described in
Section Ili — Limits Of Insurance.

b) The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodily injury”, "prop-
erty damage” or "personal injury” arising out
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

i. The preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve, maps, shop draw-
ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or-
ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or failing to prepare or ap-
prove, drawings and specifications; and

iil. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

€) The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodily injury” or
“property damage" caused by "your work"
and included in the "products-completed op-
erations hazard" unless the "written contract
requiring insurance” specifically requires you
to provide such coverage for that additional
insured, and then the insurance provided to
the additional insured applies only to such
“bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc-
curs before the end of the period of time for
which the "written contract requiring insur-
ance" requires you to provide such coverage
or the end of the policy period, whichever is
earlier.

3. The insurance provided to the additional insured

by this endorsement is excess over any valid and
collectible "other insurance”, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, if the
"written contract requiring insurance” specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primary
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis,
this insurance is primary to "other insurance"
available to the additional insured which covers
that person or organization as a named insured
for such loss, and we will not share with that
“other insurance". But the insurance provided to
the additional insured by this endorsement still is
excess over any valid and collectible “"other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi-
tional insured when that person or organization is
an additional insured under such "other insur-
ance".

. As a condition of coverage provided to the

additional insured by this endorsement:

a) The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur-
rence" or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

Page 1 of 2
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COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

b)

d)

Page 2 of 2

i. How, when and where the "occurrence"
or offense took place;

ii. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

iit. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or
offense.

If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

i. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as
soon as practicable.

The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of ali legal papers received in
connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate
with us in the investigation or settlement of
the claim or defense against the "suit", and
otherwise comply with all policy conditions.

The additional insured must tender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

any provider of "other insurance" which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, this
condition does not affect whether the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is primary to "other insur-
ance" available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organization as a
named insured as described in paragraph 3.
above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V.
- DEFINITIONS:

- "Written contract requiring insurance™ means

that part of any written contract or agreement
under which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily injury” and "property damage" oc-
curs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the
contract or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D2 46 08 05



DATE (MMWDDAYY)
08/08/08

THIS CERTIFICATE S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

1-800-472-0072

ACORD:

PRODUCER
Paychex Agency, Inc.

150 Sawgrass Dr

Rochester, NY 14620 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

. . INSURER AT ILLINOIS MNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Paychex Business Solutions, Inc.
ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE, INC WSRERS
INSURER C.
911 Panorama Trail South
Rochester, NY 14625 INSURER D
877-266-6850 INSURER £

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY COMTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE {SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE
INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS
SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iNSR FOLICY EFFECTVE FOLICY EXPIRATION
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE PoLICY DATE (MMDD/YY) DATE (NBVDD/YY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
'
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one firs) $
—I CLAMS MADE J occuR MED EXP {Any ore persen) H
PERSCNAL & ADV IMJURY -
GENERAL AGGREGATE s
GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $
PRO-
POLICY JECT Loc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE URAT
ANY AUTO ‘ (E2 acsidant) [ s
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY iJURY .
SCHEDULED AUTOS | {Per person) ‘ $
HIRED AUTOS BODILY IMJURY
NON-QWNED AUTOS 1 {P=r Broident) l $
_—
_ PROPERTY DAMAGE
j I (Per aarident) $
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $
ANY AUSTO
o OTHER THAN AUTO EAACC |¥
| ONLY: ace |3
EXCESS LABILITY EACH CCCURRENCE 3
QCCUR CLAIMS MADE ACGREGATE 3
H
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION $ .
WORRERS CORPENSATION ARD EVMPLOYERS' WC S1ATU- I
A | sy ) 25890435 06/01/09 06/01/10 xl oy LS { R
£1. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
£.L. OISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000
E.L. DISEASE ~ POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000
OTHER
s
$
H
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSAYEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED 8Y r

WORRERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS PROVIDED TO ONLY THOSE EMPLOYEES LEASED TO, BUT NOT SUBCONTRACTORS OF THE NAMED INSURiD

PROJECT: SOUTH TRAXI LANE IMPROVEMENTS-PBIA #PBO2-7

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ARDVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER [ [Anmnommsuasn;msunsmmeaz I

PALM BEACH COUNTY THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAYOR TO MAN. S0  DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE

C¢/0 DEPARTMENT OF ATRPORTS CERTIFICATE HOLOER NAMED TD THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO 50 SHALL IMPOSE NO ORLIGATION

| OR LIABILITY OF AMY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPREEERTATIVES.

—
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ’(@/‘/’\-{, . étm’\

@ ACGRD CGRPORATION 1888

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL ATRPORT

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406

usa

HSTEWART

ACORD 26-8 {787) 12971813
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BLUG. 846. PBIA

PAVING & DRAINAGE INC

350 Martin Lane Phone: 561-688- 0288
West Palm Beach, F1 33413 Fax: 561- 688-0118
Email: RossoPaving@aol.com

September 11, 2009
Palm Beach County Department of Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL. 33406-1470
Re: South Taxilane Improvements
Bid #09-7
To Whom It May Concern:

All current and newly hired employees of Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., are
insured for workers compensation thru our employee leasing company, Paychex.

If you have any questions, please call me at (561) 688-0288.

Respectfully,

ww%&k@\v

President




Authorized for Local Reproduction
V INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the
initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31
U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying
entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action.
Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate, Complete alt
items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published
by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to
influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.

2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.

3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material

change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter
the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.

4, Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District,
if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to
be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the
prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards
under grants.

5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks “Subawardee,® then enter the full name, address, city,
state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.

6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization
level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal actiecn (Item 1). 1If known, enter the
full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA} number for grants, cooperative agreements, loass, and loan
commi tments.

8. Enter the most appropriate Fedes al identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1

(e.g9., Reguest for Proposal (RFI) number; Invitation for Bid (IF8) number; grant announcement num er, the
contract, grant, or loan award rumber, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Fe‘erai
agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-$0-001."

9. For a covered Federal action whire there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agen:y, enter the
Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.

10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the Lobbying entity engaged by the ‘eporting
entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if di.ferent from
10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).

11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to
the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or wit! be made (plenned).
Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made
or planned to be made.

12, Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind
contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.

13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that epply. If other, specify nature.

14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be
expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity,
not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s)
contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.

15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.

16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print hissher name, title, and telephone number,

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including
time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and
completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regerding the burden estimate or any other
aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the 0ffice of Management
and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.




DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYLING ACLILVLIYLES

Approved by OG
0348-0048

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352
(See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

1. Type of Federsl Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report lype:
s. contract a. bid/offer/application a. initial filing
b. grant b. initisl award b. material change
c. cooperative agreement c. post award
d. loan for Material Change Only:
e. loan guarantee yesr quarter
f. loen insurance
date of Lest report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 {s Subawardee, Enter Name
E D Agdress of Prime:
Prime Subawardee
- Tier , 1f known:

Congressional District, if known:

Congressionsl District, if known:

6. Federal Department/Agency:

7. federal Program Name/Description

CFDA Number, if applicable:

8. Federal Action Number, if known:

9. Award Amount, if known:
s

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity
(if individual, last name, first name, M)

N 8) Lo/ﬂbmeC AC]LW{%/QS

b. Individusls Performing Services (including address if
different from No. 10s)
(last name, first name, M)

(Attach Continuastion Sheet(s) $F-LLL-A, if necessary)

11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply):

e D asctual D planned

12. form of Payment (check all that apply):
s. cash
b. in-kind: specify:

nature
value

13. Type of Payment (check all that apply):
retainer

one-time fee

coamission

contingent fee

deferred

3.
b.
c.
d.
e.

LT

f. other, specify:

14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), emplovee(s),
or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indiceted in Item 11:

(sttach Continuation Sheet(s) Sf-LLL-A, if necessary)

15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A ottached: Yes Qio g’ ------ ~

16. Information requested through this form is authorized by \ . , % \Zr
Tele 31 U.S.C. section 1352, This disclosure of lobbyimg  |Signatures N AU 7

sctivities is a materisl representation of fact upeon which A ] \ ‘Q .
reliance wss placed by the tier above when this transaction [Print Name: ac G::" OSSO

was made or entered into.This disclosure {8 required pursu-
ant to 31 U.S8.C. 1352. This information will be reported to
the Congress semi-annuatly and will be avaiteble for public
inspection.Any person who fails to file the required discle-
sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than
$10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such fsilure.

Title: P&S“c{pmf
Telephone #o: o (8- OATY vate 37,/71" < L?r& 09

FEDERAL USE ONLY

Authorized for Local Reproduction
Standard fora LLL




DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES
CONTINUATION SHEET 0348-0046
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Robert Weisman
Jeff Koons, Chairman
Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman
Karen T. Marcus
Shelley Vana

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Steven L. Abrams

Jess R. Santamaria
Priscilla A. Taylor

CENTENNIAL
CELEBRATION

PHARRRS RS EDT F T

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting
Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to
award a contract to Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. for the
below listed project:

South Taxilane Improvements

\.-D - -
O et Palm Beach International Airport o ea
% E@ Palm Beach County Project No. PB 09-7 i
~g o= =™ Department of Airports | s B
’g = ..;‘Lg £, ! ‘7w
Sk 2 0o @ P %
—d .- P % [ W
W o 2 e BASE BID TOTAL: $1,079,085.70 e e @
o = -0 P .
2y aE A BN
2_:.. U .
(3] - e - -
LD
llen, “AAE, Deputy Director
Palm B¢ ac ounty Department of Airports
PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470
(661) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427
www.pbia.org
PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT
Pahokee Lantana Palm Beach Gardens

é%) printed on recycled paper “An Egual Opportunity Alfirmative Action Employer”



B_EP4 THELPA GROUP INCORPORATED

Transportation Consultants

2000 PALM EACH LAKES BLVD., SUITE 600 ® WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409
561-686-5130 W FAX 561-686-5131 @ COA No. AA-0003054

August 7, 2009

Mr. Gary Sypek

Director of Planning

Palm Beach County Department of Airports
Palm Beach International Airport

Building 846

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Re: PBC 09-7 South Taxilane Improvements
Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation

Dear Mr. Sypek,

We have reviewed the bids submitted on August 6, 2009 for the above referenced project and have prepared
the attached Bid Tabulation for your use. The County had a total of nine (9) bidders for this project.

Bidder Bid Price

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. $1,079,085.70
J.W. Cheatham, LLC ; $1,092,415.20
Range Construction, Inc. $1,115,071.00
Community Asphalt $1,139,768.75
American Engineering & Development Corp. $1,197,623.55
DevLand Site $1,190,386.36
David Brooks Enterprises $1,246,123.95
Hardrives, Inc. $1,256,256.84
Weekly Asphalt Paving $1,366,974.84

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. (RP&D, Inc.) has been determined the low bidder based on our evaluation of
all bids. Listed below are some details of their bid and company:

o RP&D, Inc., although a small company, has submitted qualifications that meet the project’s
requirements. They have been in business for 30+ years with their work concentrated in both Broward

and Palm Beach Counties. The South Taxilane Improvements would be one of their larger contracts.
They have listed themselves as a DBE contractor for this project.

o They have a bonding capacity of $10 million.

o There does not appear to be any unbalanced unit prices in their bid.

ATLANTA B BATON ROUGE ® CHARLOTTE B COLUMBIA W GREENSBORO ® JACKSONVILLE ™ KNOXVILLE
LITTLE ROCK M MOBILE B NASHVILLE B ORLANDO R RALEIGH W SARASOTA W TALLAHASSEE R TAMPA B WEST PALM BEACH



Mr. Gary Sypek

South Taxilane Improvements

Bid Tabulation, Review & Recommendation
Page Two

o Planned DBE usage is 44% of the total contract amount to be performed by the prime contractor
(RP&D), which exceeds bid goal of 15%, but needs to be verified by the S/DBE Office.

The Prime Contractor shall perform more than the required 5% minimum of work with their own direct hire
forces. $605,732.60 or 56% of the total project is proposed to be performed by Subcontractor.

In LPA’s review, we found no major unbalanced unit prices with RP&D’s bid. It is our opinion the bid should
be deemed responsive. Therefore, LPA recommends award of the contract to Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.
in the amount of $1,079,085.70. This recommendation is contingent upon Agency Review, S/DBE Office

review, County Commissioner approval, and the availability of funds.

Should you have questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

THE LPA GROUP INCORP TED

fop: .
PovrG HAMBRECHT

Doug Hambrecht, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: R. Forney, M. Kistler

ATLANTA B BATON ROUGE 8 CHARLOTTE 8 COLUMBIA @ GREENSBORO B JACKSONVILLE = KNOXVILLE
LITTLE ROCK W MOBILE 8 NASHVILLE 8 ORLANDO ® RALEIGH B SARASOTA B TALLAHASSEE ® TAMPA B WEST PALM BEACH



South Taxilane Improvements

Bid Opened:  August 6, 2008 )
i American Engineering & Development] David Braoks Enterprises Hardrives, Inc. Weekly Asphalt Paving
P81 South Taxilane impravements l Engineer's £stimote Rossa Paving & Drainage, Inc. .. Cheatham, LLC Ranger Construction, Inc. Community Asphatt ] Corp. Devtand she = T Do Price ] Ambunt
t Price Amoun e | Amount Unit Price Asmount Unit Price ‘Amount Unit Price
Uniprice | Amount UnitPeice ] Amount Unit Pri Amount UnitPrice ] t Unit Price Semount Ysitprice | 35501 ! T3579917 $139,000.00] $139,000.00
5260.000.00] __ $760,000.00 $112.754.00 ] 5112,754.00 Y $78,000.00 $125,106.00) su.;.msx;: % EE SEsoeael_S13900000
$20.000.00] ___ 520.000.00 $113.360.00 |_$113,360.00 $10,000000_ 310,000 o 51,000, $3,000.00
51,50000] _ 5,500.00 $22,82208 1,000, Y
53.000.00 '55,000.00 $11,220.00 $3,30000 ] $9,900.00 YT ST YT %, $7.899.00
510.0¢ $8.710.06 . $1,611.35 $19.00 $16,549.00 . ¥ 2 A T
54008 544.604.00 s110]  $12,26630 $700] _ $11151.00 S160]_$17,841.60 $5.57550 550 $61330.50 s1a7] _sa1.9e747 ssso]_s613:
1,500.00
$125.00 $1,250.00 s1000]  S1400.00 ss0000|  $5,00000 s273.00]  $2,730.00 $3,500.00 sa2s500]  $4,250.00 suz70]  $1.127.00 s1s0.00f  $1,500,
Y 500, 51,000.00
5550.00 51.100.00 $440.00 $600.00 | $1,20000 42101 $842.00 5683 51,366.00 $1,200.00 425 $850.00 sa:ii Z:f‘:: ;2) Ssl o000
51400 $470.00 ; 5442.50 $20.00 $600.00 $12.6 $379.50 $1.950.00 5150 5450.90 -~ ; 2T T
$15 000.00 $15,000.00 $1.850.00]  $2,850.00 $7,570.00 $7,520.00 $4.030.00}  $4.030.00 300050 2% si’ﬁﬁ ) 35 51'795‘20
$3.50 51.155.00 $1,471.80 S1040]  $343200 $51.60) $528.00 $1,768.80 sa7st | 81, S T
S50] 5558.00 510.00]__ $1,240.00 58] 599200 $1,302.00 5133300 S8o0l 599200 e
594.0.0 951,665.00 $44,202.90 $5.50 $56,017.50 54.85) $49,397.25 $29,536.50 $78,933.75 $6.75) 568,748.75 . 55407 524‘530‘05
S600] __ s19.432.00 518,897.62 260 S12.630.80 5280 $13,60240 $ $17,974.60 $180750 g s 07| se13470
54.00 54.840.00. $2.60 $3,146.00 $4.10 $4,961.00 $3.00 )  $3,630.00 $6,352.50 $4.25 $5,142.50 2 = 327;33
ss.o0]__ s61585.00 S135 | 516,627.95 s3.95] _ san 5215 5280 534,487.60 52155475 $3.00] _536,851.00 sisﬁ s
$70.00]_$236.110.00 S44.a0 ] $149.761.20 S48.45]_ $149.529.85 3160 $174,046.80 158,531.00 $38.00] $128,174.00 DO
$2000) _ $354,000.00 57505 | 5240,160.00 S755| _5280,160.00 595.00]_$313,600.00 $342,400,00 32509 sa oM L4756
3100 52,67.00 51.05 $2,275.35 S0.651 5140855 50.6! $1,408.55 $1,408.55 $0. $1.408.55 50»79 459”‘
$7.00 5252.00 530 5655.20 50.75) 39450 s1.30) $138.60 510050 S11 5144.90 ol s
52.00 $3,396.00 5305 | $5:348.70 5075 S1.27350 sii0l __ 51.867.80 $1,358.40 S1is) 5195270 50 ETETED
sz008 521000000 5020]  $14,00000 S1.05)  $73,500.00 soz] - 51470000 58470000 s075] Ssas0000 1 sioa.smm
S5.008 . $245.000.00 S100] _ $70,000.00 $1.20] _ $84,000.00 52.50] _ $105,000,00 13 ssss.zzg.g: 2000
S140.00 51.400.00) $150.00] __ $1,500.00 S21100] __ $2,110.00 5198.00 _ 51.980.00 560, o se000 B D T
24 = Remove Silt from Existing 36 RCP 3 s 51,000.00 $2,000.00 54,514 $4,914.00 $2.21000]___$7.210.00 $7.37000]__ s7.370.00 $9,240.00) __ $9.440.00 55,2001 2 443 Z P e
in Wi 3 7 1,128.00 Y ¥
] Laopy  [Andexcavate minimum BTwidex2870e | gy |y s1200 $2,400.00 ssasf  syes000 s7s6]  s150000 ss2s|  $1.050.00 ss300  $1.060.00 $1,072.00 sors] 1000 ss6if  §
pry v - ¥ 16.20]  $1,620.00 $1.004 $100.00
6] a8z :‘"d::“ vate minimum 187 Wide x 36" Deep | 0y 3 s18.00 $1,800.00 s1575]  $1,575.00 s1500)  $1.500.00 $1580f  $1,580.00 s15.80]  $1.580.00 $16.50 $1,650.00 $0.80} 580.00 si691]  sies100 $
ea
" 2 1,950.00 $15000]  $1.950.00
27| Lios 47X 20 Ground Rods Connected to 13 A 5150.00 $1,950.00 sua700]  s1,311.00 s1q300]  s1858.00 $14700]  $1.911.00 s1a700]  s1911.00 $150.00) $1,950.00 s1a000] 182000 s157.78]  $2,051.34 si15000f  §
Counterpoise at 500" - . . - - 5 550 T100.00 $75.2 514652 700 $145,00 385,01 170,00
28| 1084 |30  Additional Ground Rod Sections, 2 ) $100.00 520000 CEFT e $68.00 $136.00 sS40l S13680 S6B30] 513660 575.00 51500 X oo $140.00 Sesoll_ $170.00 |
W6 Bare AWG Counterpoise Conductor 2,000.00 so7s] 5225000
,400.1 $1.01f $3,030.00 $1.00] $3,
28] L1085 Jinstahied in Trench not paralle! to edge of 3000 | 51.25 $3,750.00 s09s| 285000 sos0|  s270000 soss] 285000 s095]  $2,850.00 $1.00) $3,000.00 soso] 5240000
averment
W6 Bare AWG Counterpoise Canductor 2300 i
450.00 $2.48] $8,680.00 $2.39] »
30 L-108-6 installed in counterpoise trench paraliel to 3500 1F 54.50 $18,750.00 $2.31 $8,085.00 50.90 $3,150.00 $2.30] 5$8,050.00 $2.30) $8,050.00 $2.364 $8,260.00 $2.70] $9,45
edge of pavement
; a0]  se71000 s100]  $6,100.00
#8, 5KV, L-824 Conductor installed in new and s1.108 $6.71000 s120]  $7,320.00 s113f  $6,893.00 S1.3 X
' e 4 05.00 1.05  $6,405.00 s1.100  $6.710.00
3 1-108-7 existing Conduity Ductbank/Manhole system 6100 13 S$1.50 $9,150.00 $1.05] $6,405.00 $1.05 S6A E
! O ! . 3.404 15,980.00 $3.104 $14,570.00
32 tawpg ¥ Schedule 80 PVC Conduit DirectBuriedin f 0y |\ $6.50 $30,550.00 338 $15,752.00 s2as]  s11815.00 53.35|  $15,745.00 s340]  $15,980.00 $3s01  $16450.00 sa00]  $18,800.00 s3.6  $16.967.00 $ s158
earth/compacted subgrade compiete in place g - - -
; ; y sazs]  $2,197.50 sas0] 5193500
33 Latpg A" Schedule 40 PUC Condult Direct Buried in | e F $14.00 $6,300.00, 54621  $2,079.00 54.50 $2,025.00 $a.65]  $2,09250 sa60]  $2,070.00 $4.75| 52,137.50 $5.000  $2,250.00 $4.96f  52.232.00 2,
earth/compacted subgrade complete in place “ ) T
g o y 6,510.00 s830f 3622500 $8.00)  $6.000.00
34| 103 [12 Schedule 40 PVC Conduitinstaied innew |, I3 s18.00 $13,500.00 s8.08|  $6,06750 $1930f  $14,475.00 se10] 5607500 sa10]  $6,075.00 $8.25] $6,187.50 s13.00]  $9,750.00 Y
full strength pavement complete in place 523,500 4 ,067. %
. o ' ¥ s16.60]  $2,190.00 $13.00]  $1,950.00
35| L1041 Schedule A0 PVC Conduit installedinnew | It $22.00 $3,300.00 sia1s]  $2.127.00 52100§  $3,150.00 s1a.20] - $2.13000 $14.20]  $2,130.00 $15.00] $2,250.00 s1600f  $2.400.00 siszal  sz28150 2,
full strength pavement complete in place - T S 4
1-2" Schedule 40 PVC Conduit instalied in 4,200.00 $1200]  $3,600.00
y 00.00 1065]  $4395.00 s14.00f 4,
36{ 11105 existing full strength pavement complete in 300 1 $525.00 $7,500.00 s13.65]  $4,095.00 s23.00]  $6,900.00 s13.700  $4,11000 s1370]  $4,110.00 $14.00 $4,200.00 s13.00]  $3.9 s
lace
1-2" Schedule 40 PVC directional bared . 54,900.00 $15.00f  $5.250.00
.00]  $5,600.00 siees]  ssazrse 524.00 ¥
37] 11206  fconduit under existing taxiways or runway 350 i s28.00 55,800.00 s1aes|  $4,777.50 s36s| 8477750 s13.70]  $4,795.00 s13.70]  $a,795.00 $14.00} $6,900.00 $16. $
pavements, complete in place 26. $9,160.00 $25.00] _ $8,750.00
.00) ,050.00 $27.0¢ $9,467.50 526.1 ,100.
38 L-110-7 __ [Concrete encasad FAA 2W4" ductbank 350 LF $22.00 $7,700.00 $25.20]  $8,820.00 $27.00 $9,45! $25.25 $8,837.50 $25.21 $8,820.00 $26.0¢ $9,100.00 ;22 o si’oao = T T oo $10.000.00 '52000]  $10,000.00
39] 11108 [FAA concrete encased 4" splitduct 500 i s2500] 51400000 $21.00] 51050000 $36.00 y $21.05] . $10,525.00 52100 $10,500.00 $21 "I 510,750.00 Y ,000. 52000000
" ; y 53 s1,262.95 ss100}  $1.215.00 $5.00) $75.00
of 1251 existing conduit systemand connect |, | g, 5250.00 $2,250.00 s7e7s|  suisizs s2sso0f  53,825.00 s7ass]  siisazs s7880)  S1.182.00 ssioof  $1.21500 seool 59000 seasy s
to new conduit system and extend circuit o ) )
Intercept existing 2W4" ductbank system and 24.00) $42.00 $160.88} $281.76 $135.00) $270.00 $25.00] $50.00
a3 L-125-2 connect to new conduit systems and extend 2 €A 5200.00 $400.00 $131.25, $262.50 §721.00 $1,442.00 5132.00] 526400 $131.00] $262.00 $150.00] $300.00 s:
circuit
intercept existing fight base can in $18.00 $61.99] 561.99 $59.00) $59.00 $20.00] $20.00
42 L-125-3 earth/existing pavement, connect to conduit 1 EA $300.00 5300.00 $57.751 $57.75 $270.00 $270.00 $57.90] $57.90 $57.80] $57.80 $75.00] 575.00 $18.00] .
system and extend circuit accordingly
intercept existing circuit conductars in existing 6.00) $200.00 $61.99} .95 $60.00} $300,00 $44.00] $220.00
43f (1254 jbase can/ manhole /junction can and extend s £A $100.00 $500.00 $57.75, $288.75 $120.00] $600.00 $57.90 528350 $57.80} $289.00 $60.00) $300.00 $40. $308.
circuits accordingl! $13,410.00 $1,675.00f $15,075.00
New i i 2 ,430.00} 4104 4 0754
“] Lss 5 Sar Junion can sl in 9 €A sz500008  $22,500.00 $1,449.00] - $13,041.00 s141000]  $12,650.00 51,450.00]  $13,050.00 $1,45000  $13,050.00 s148000)  $13320.00 53500000 $31,500.00 51.555.28f  $13,997.52 $1.
ea 'com; led subgrade
oy 1056 1490.00] 5298000 $1,67500]  $3.350.00
as| Lazse [ on betiomlessiundion canplaza n 2 e | szs0000 $5,000.00 s1aas00f 5289800 sia000]  s282000 suas000|  $2.90000 staso00] 5250000 s150000] 53,0000 $3,60000f  §7.200.00 sisss28  s3a E
earth/compacted subgrade 500 ,000. 449, 898, g &
‘ - ! 87 51,030.00]  $62,830.00 $950.00)  $57.950.00
[New 1-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light . s1o00]  ss2.22000 s1.10000] 56710000 $1,07067 565,310, ¥
A L1257 . . 1,000.00f  $61,000.00 $998.00] $60,878.00 X
o [and base can in earth/compacted subgrade 61 2 $990.00 554,900.00 $997.50]  $60,847.50 $93800§  $57,218.00 s
New L-861 LED Taxiway Elevated Edge Light $9,270.00 s1,08000]  59.72000
,00000]  $9,000.00 $1,07067  $9,636.03 $1,020.00) 2
47] L1258 fand base can in existing full strength/shoulder { 5 EA $1,200.00 $9,900.00 s997.50]  $8.97750 $1.288.00{ $11.592.00 $1,00000]  $9,000.00 S958.00]  $B.982.00 $1,050.00 $9,450.00 s, $s,
vement
: . 3,944 57 540.00] 3,780.00 $425.001 $2,975.00
s8] razs [ -8SHLED Taxiway Elevated Edge Uight 7 By $550.00 $5,850.00 ss2s.00]  s3.675.00 s62000| 5434000 ss2600]  $3,682.00 sszs00]  $2.675.00 sssoo)  $3.850.00 s42000f  $2.840.00 sse3 51 $ §
ed on existing base con
= ) . 3810]  $67620 s3zsoo]  $es0.00 saa000f  ses0.00
a9] Lazsgo [Femovalof existing manhole i earth, 2 | e ssonoo} 100000 sssoo|  $s3000 ss000|  s1.e8000 ssod  se2m0 ssis00]  $63000 5400.00 $800.00 73800 $147000 s
P8I South Taxitane - Bid Tabs.ulsx
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PP . " - X 750.00
sof ragseqy [Remeval of existing junction canflight base canf A $150.00 $800.00 s107sf  $72450 s17200]  s1,038.00 $121.00} $726.00 $122.004 5726.00 $125.00} 5750.00 s370.06]  $2,27496 FELYS! T 7 5125000 $75000 s1s.000  §
in earth/existing pavernent, complete *

{Abandon existing junction canflight base can
in earth/existing paved shoulder, complete

$125.09] $500.00 $40.00! $160.00 $129 .61 $518.44 $125.004 $500.00 $50.00] $200.00

s1 1-125-12 4 EA 5200.00 5800.00 $120.75f $483.00 $108.00 $432.00 $121.00f $484.00 $121.00] $484.00

Provide and maintain temporary wiring and

s2 1-125-13  fconduits for tighting, signage and NAVAIDs 1 s 52,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,250.00]  $5,250.00 $3,720.00 $3,720.00 $5,260.00| $5,260.00 $5.250.00] $5,250.00
Aduri!g construction

Jidentification of Cables, Ductbanks and

Removal of existing FAA handhole and
modification of existing active FAA fiber optic
concrete encased 2WA" ductbank, complete.
Includes hand excavation, removal and
disposal of handhole, protection of existing
FAA fiber optic cables, madification of existing
2Wa" ductbank, modifications to inner duct,
spiit duct, chipping back of concrete envelope,
coardination, steet rebar, concrete, backfill,
abor, and etc. complete in place.

$5,500.004 $5,500.00 $1,500.00] $1,500.00 $5,635.08] $5,635.08 $5,400.00] $5,400.00 $2,000.00] 52,000.00

$3,000.00 $1,127.02 $1,127.02 $1,080.00} $1,080.00 $2,500.00] $2,500.00

31 11254 1 0 $1,500.00 51,500.00 $1,05000{  $1,050.00 52.250.00 | $2,250.00 $1,050.00]  $1,050.00 51,05000]  $1,050.00 $1,500.00) $1,500.00 $3,000.00]

$17,000.00 $2,254.03| $2,254.03 $2,160.00} $2,160.00 $3.700.00} $3,700.00

4 L125-15 1 EA $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,100.00]  52,100.00 $1,065.00 $1,065.00 $2,110.00} $2,110.00 $2,200.00] $2,100.00 $2,250.004 $2,250.00 $17,000.00)

New size 2, 2 module Guidance Sign and
s5| 11261 Jconcrete base instatled in earth/compacted 2 Ea $4.40000 $8,600.00 54620000  $9,240.00 $3,850.00 $7,700.00 s4,63000]  $9,260.00 $4,62000]  $9,240.00 . $500000]  $10,000.00 $4,400.00}
subgrade
New size 2, 2 module Guidance Sign,
sdditional sign panels and Conciete base 1 €A $5,000.00 $5,000.00 s7,035.00]  $7.035.00 ss.72400|  $5.720.00 $7,05000]  $7,050.00 s7,04000]  $7,040.00 $7,300.00) $7,300.00 $4,500000  $4,500.00 s1s5008)  §7.551.01 $7.24000f  57,240.00 $4.40000p  $4.400.00
installed in earth/compacted subgrade
New size 2, 3 module Guidance Sign and
[Concrete base installed in earth/compacted 1 &a $5,600.00 55,600.00 $6,090.00] $6,090.00 $5,017.00 $5,017.00 $6,110.00} $6,110.00
subgrade

$8,800.00 $4,958.87} $9,917.74 $4,750.00} $9,500.00 54,200 00| 58,400.00

$6 L-126-2

57 11263 $6,09000]  $6.090.00 $6,400.00] $6,400.00 $6,200.00]  $6,200.00 $6,536.69]  56.536.69 $6,250.00{  $6,250.00 56400000  $6.400.00

Removal of existing guidance sign and
jconcrete base, complete. includes backfill, sod,)
Habor, disposal of concrete base, connections,
splice kits, delivery of sign to owner,
disconnection of existing circuit, removal of
circuit conductors to edge fight, reconnection
of existing circuit, capping of conduits and
etc.complete in place.

5450.00] $450.00 $169.05) $169.05 $260.00) $160.00 $500.00] $500.00

58 11264 1 EA $300.00 $300.00 $157.504 $157.50 $675.00 $675.00 $158.00] $158.00 $158.00} 5158.00 $200.00 $200.00

Repanel existing size 2, 1 madule Guidance
Sigh
Repanel existing size 2,4 module Guidance
Sign
New size 2,4 module Guidance Sign,
[additional sign panels and Concrete base
installed in earthfcompacted subgrade.
includes additional sign panels, excavation,
instaliation, concrete base, steei, concrete,
€1 1126-7  ftethers, sign panels, sign, lamps, new 2 A 56,500.00 $13,000.00 $9,450.00}  $18,500.00 $5.20200 |  $10,424.00 $9.47000]  $18,340.00 $9.450.00] 51890000 $9,750.00]
transformers, conduit, conductors,

ise, junction can, ing, ground
rods, testing, wiring, connectors, backhill,
identification, fabor and etc. for a complete
jworking system in place.
Relocated size 2, 3 module Guidance Sign with
new concrete base installed in
earth/campacted subgrade. Includes
excavation, installation, concrete base, steel,
2] Lies t‘:’z:‘;z:"’(’;:‘:;:::’:;’:" rew 2 ea | s300000 36,000.00 sysssoo]  $3,990.00 s118500]  $2370.00 52000000  $4,000.00 $200000] 54,0000 $2,250.00

ise, junction can, g g. ground
rods, testing, wiring, connectors, backdill,
|identification, labor and etc. for a complete

lworking system in place.

$280.00, $280.00 $1,127.02| $1,127.02 $1,080.00] $1,080.00 $300.00] $300.00

59 11265 1 EA $350.00 5350.00 $1,050.00}  $1,050.00 $1,188.00 $1,188.00 51,05000)  $1,050.00 $3,050.00]  $1.050.00 $1,100.00) $1,100.00

$4,500.00] $4,500.00 $4,508.07| $4,508.07 $4,320.00] $4,320.00 $4,300.00] $4,300.00

(24 t-126-6 1 EA 51,400.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00]  $4,200.00 $4,704.00 $4,704.00 $4,210.00] 34,210.00 $4,200.004 $4,200.00 $4,500.00] $4,500.00

$19,500.00 $6,700.00f $13,400.00 $10,143.15]  $20,286.30 $9,720.00] $19.440.00 $7,00000 $14,000.00

$4,500.00 53,085.00] $6,170.00 $2,141.334 $4,282.66 SZ,OSO,bO $4,100.00 $1,690.00} $3,380.00

$1,197,623.55 § | $1,190,386.35 +| | $1,246,12395 { | $1,256,256.20 1 ] $1,366,974.88_}

)] TOTAL I s1.8080ac.00] $1,075,085.70_ | | $1,092,415.20 | | $1,125,07200 [ ] $1,139,768.75 | |

fthin this Bid Tabulation are accurate and complete.

oot 8-7-09

* Represents mathmatical ercor; corrected as shown,

Doug Namh}e/chn PE
THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED
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TO:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

FROM: Notye Brewington

S/DBE Manager

Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

Date: 8/11/2009
Project #: PB 09-7

Page/s: 1/12

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS
Consuitant:  LPA Group
Project #: PB 09-7
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/ State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009
DBE Goal: 15%
Bidders:
A. Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc.
‘ 350 Martin Lane

West Palm Beach, F1. 33413
Contact Person: Nancy G. Rosso
Telephone: (561) 688-0288

(561) 688-0118

Email:
Amount: $1,079,085.70

DBE Subcontracter(s):

Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc. (WF)
350 Martin Lane ,
West Palm Beach, FL 33413
Contact Person: Nancy G. Rosso
Telephone: (561) 688 0288

Fax: (561) 688-0118

Email:

Engenuity Group, Inc. (WF)
a/k/a SFRN Engineering
1201 Belvedere road

West Palm Beach, FL 33405
Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe
Telephone (561) 655-1151

Fax (561) 832-9390
Email:

Paving/Drainage

Survey

$473,353.10 43.87%
$9,380.00 0.9%
$1,139,079.00 44.74%

Total:



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager '
Page/s: 2/ 12
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:
B. J.W. Cheatham
7396 Westport Pl

West Palm Beach, F1 33413
Contact Person:

Telephone: (561)471-4100
Fax: (561) 471-8348
Email:

Amount: $1,092,415.20

DBE Subcontractor(s):
1. Engenuity Group a/k/a SFRN Engineering, Inc. Survey $9,380.00 0.86%
Surveyors GIS Mappers (WF)
1201 Belvedere Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33405
Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe
Telephone: (561) 655-1151

Fax: (561) 832-9390
Email:
2. MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM) Trucking $113,305.00 10.37%

4759 S.W. 51* Street

Davie, FL 33314

Contact Person: Bonnie Alter
Telephone:  (954) 791-2991
Fax:

Email:

3. B & E Electrical Supply Electrical Supply $70,525.00 3.87%
C/O I Tran Partners, Inc. (BM)
1895 Seward Ave, Ste. 4
Naples, FL
Contact Person:
Telephone:  (239) 566-2664
Fax: (239) 566-2969
Email:

Total: $165,000.00 15.10%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

FROM: Notye Brewington
S/DBE Manager

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Date: 8/11/2009

Project #: PB 09-7

Page/s: 3/ 12

Consultant: LPA Group
Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders: ,
C. Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
101 Sansbury’s Way
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
Contact Person:
Telephone: (561) 793-9400
Fax: (561) 790-4332
Email:
Amount:  $1,115,071.00

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Engenuity Group, Inc. a/k/a SFRN Engineering
Surveyors GIS Mappers (WF)
1210 Belvedere Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33405
Contact Person: Lisa Tropepe
Telephone: (561) 655-1151
Fax: (561) 832-9390

2. Reich Construction, Inc. (WF)
2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B
Largo, FL. 33771
Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich
Telephone: (727) 531-1378
Fax: (727) 531-1089
Email:

3. Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)
18465 49" Street
Loxahatchee, FL 33470
Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo
Telephone: (561) 790-0406
Fax: (561) 790-0562
Email:

Survey

Supplier

Hauling

$9,380.00

$71,000.00

$117,000.00

0.84%

3.82%

10.49%

Total:

$168,980.00

15.15%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

FROM: Notye Brewington
S/DBE Manager

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Date: 8/11/2009

Project #: PB 09-7

Page/s: 4/ 12

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local

RFP/Bid Date: §/6/2009
DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:
D. Community Asphalt Corp.
7795 Hooper Road.

West Palm Beach, FL 33411
Contact Person:
Telephone: (561) 790-6467
Fax: (561) 790-1073
Email:

- Amount: $1,139,768.75

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):

MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM)
13944 SW 25 Terrace

Miami, FL. 33175

Contact Person: Bonnie Alter
Telephone: (305) 720-9869
Fax: (305) 227-4063
Email:

2. Reich Construction, Inc. (WF)
2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B
Largo, FL. 33771
Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich

Telephone: (727) 531-1378
Fax: (727) 531-1089
Email:

Hauling $128,598.78  11.28%
Airfield Lighting $71,000.00 3.74%
Fixtures

Total: §$171,198.78 15.02%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s: 5/12
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS
Consultant: LPA Group
Project #: PB 09-7
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009
DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:
E. American Engineering & Development Corp.
15075 Corporate Road N.
Jupiter, FL 33478
Contact Person:
Telephone: (561) 242-9770
Fax: (561) 242-9680
Email:
Amount: $1,197,623.55

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)  Furnish & Deliver $168,000.00 14.03%

18465 49™ Street Base & Top Soil
Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo

Telephone: (561) 790-0406

Fax: (561) 790-0562
Email:
2. Radise International, L.C. (AIM) Quality Control $11,965.00 1.00%

4152 West Blue Heron Blvd, Ste. 228
Riviera Beach, FL 33404
Contact Person: Kumar A. Allady, P.E.
Telephone: (561) 841-0103
Fax: (561) 841-0104
Email:

Total: $179,965.00  15.03%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington ‘ Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s:  6/12
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS
Consultant: LPA Group
AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Project #: PB 09-7
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009
DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:
F. Devland Site, Inc.
1302 Wingfield St.

Lake Worth, FL 33460
Contact Person: Carl Deveaux
Telephone: (561) 585-6370
Fax: (561) 732-0106

Email:
Amount: $1,190,366.36

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Devland Site, Inc. Earthwork Paving Utilities . $1,139,079.00 93.47%
1302 Wingfield St.
Lake Worth, FL 33460
Contact Person: Deveaux
Telephone: (561) 585-6370

Fax: (561) 732-0106
Email:
2. Odums Potting Soil, Inc. (HM) Sod $60,000.00 0%

394 So. Sate Rd. 7

West Palm Beach, FL 33414
Contact Person: P.W. Odums
Telephone: (561) 795-9093
Fax:

Email:

Total: $1,139,079.00 93.47%

Odums Potting Soil, Inc. is not currently certified by the State of Florida Uniform Certification Program as a
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). Therefore, Odums Potting Soil, Inc. is not used in calculating the
percentage toward the DBE goal.



PALM BEACH COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

FROM: Notye Brewington
S/DBE Manager

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Date: 8/11/2009

Project #: PB 09-7

Page/s: 7/12

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:

G. David Brooks Enterprises
9000 Burma Road, Ste. 101
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403
Contact Person:
Telephone: (561) 626-9960
Fax: (561) 626-9980
Email:
Amount: $1, 246,123.95

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
E & N Construction, Inc. Site Work
1876 Dr. Andre’s Way Ste “C”
Delray Beach, FL. 33445
Contact Person: Estrella P. Maligsa
Telephone: (561) 265-0222
Fax: (561) 795-4499
Email:

$617,249.00

49.53%

Total: $617,249.00

49.53%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s: 8/ 12

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:

H. Hardrives, Inc.
2101 South Congress Ave.
Delray Beach, FL 33445
Contact Person:
Telephone: (561) 278-0456
Fax: (561) 278-2147
Email:
Amount: $1,256,256.20

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Roberts Traffic Corp, Inc. (WF) Pavement Marking $8,146.60 0.65%
2210 Hayes Street
Hollywood, FL 33020
Contact Person: Linda Levine
Telephone: (954) 929-2922
Fax: (954) 929-3736
Email:

2. All For You Landscape & Maintenance, Inc. (WF)  Sod  $96,075.00 7.65%
605 N US1
Fort Pierce, FL 34946
Contact Person: Kimberly Willis
Telephone: (727) 489-4777

Fax: (727) 489-4877
Email:
3. Reich Construction, Inc. (WF) Electrical Supplier $71,000.00 3.39%

2279 Tall Pines Drive Unit B
Largo, FL 33771

Contact Person: Mary Irene-Reich
Telephone: (727) 531-1378
Fax: (727) 531-1089
Email:




PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s:  9/12

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

DBE Subcontractor(s):
4. Southern Transport & Equipment, Inc. (BM)  Furnish & Deliver ~ $49,200.00 3.92%

18465 49" Street Aggregates ’
Loxahatchee, FL 33470
Contact Person: Hiram Mendiondo
Telephone: (561) 790-0406
Fax: (561) 790-0562
Email:

Total: $196,021.60  15.60%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs

FROM: Notye Brewington
S/DBE Manager

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Date: 8/11/2009
Project #: PB 09-7

Page/s: 10/ 12

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

Bidders:
I. Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.
20701 Stirling Road.
Pembroke Pines, FL 33332
Contact Person: Daniel D. Weekley, President
Telephone: (954) 680-8005
Fax:
Email:
Amount: $1,366,974.84

1. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Bon’s Barricades, Inc. (WF) MOT
4759 S.W. 51% Street
Davie, FL 33314
Contact Person: Bonnie Alter
Telephone: (954) 791-2291
Fax: ‘
Email:

2. MICAR TRUCKING, Inc. (HM) Trucking
13944 SW 25 Terrace
Miami, FL 33175
Contact Person: Bonnie Alter
Telephone: (305) 720-9869

Fax: (305) 227-4063
Email:
3. Roberts Traffic Corp, Inc. (WF) Pavement Marking

2210 Hayes Street

Hollywood, FL 33020

Contact Person: Linda Levine
Telephone: (954) 929-2922
Fax: (954) 929-3736
Email:

$16,210.00

$87,090.00

$8,146.000

1.19%

6.37%

0.60%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs - Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s: 11/ 12

RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS

Consultant: LPA Group

Project #: PB 09-7

AIP # 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009

DBE Goal: 15%

4. DBE Subcontractor(s):
Giralt Enterprises, Inc. (HM) Misc. Materials $161,000.00 7.07%
12260 S.W. 94™ Street
Miami, FL 33186
Contact Person: Pedro Giralt
Telephone: (305) 234-6653
Fax:
Email:

Total: $208,046.00 15.22%



PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs Date: 8/11/2009

FROM: Notye Brewington Project #: PB 09-7
S/DBE Manager
Page/s: 12/ 12
RE: SOUTH TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS
Consultant: LPA Group
Project #: PB 09-7
AIP #: 3-12-0085-052-2009
Funding: FAA/State/Local
RFP/Bid Date: 8/6/2009
DBE Goal: 15%

Comments:
Rosso Paving & Drainage, Inc., lowest, responsive, responsible bidder met the fifteen percent (15%) DBE
goal.

SIGNED ﬂ@&(/ ﬁ)

Notye Brewingtost, MCA
S/DBE Manager

cc: Gary Sypek
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@ GRANT AGREEMENT

U. S. Department
of Transportation
Federal Aviation
Administration

Date of Offer: August 26, 2009

Project Number: 3-12-0085-051-2009
Recipient: Palm Beach County (Herein called Sponsor)
Airport: Palm Beach International Airport

OFFER

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
OFFERS AND AGREES to pay, as the United States' share, Seventy-five percent (75%) of the allowable costs
incurred in accomplishing the project consisting of the following:

“Construct Taxiway D Improvements; Design Taxiway C4, Expand Apron A; Improve Terminal
Access Lighting; Runway Renumbering; Rehabilitate Southside Taxilane"

as more particularly described in the Project Application dated August 13, 2009.
The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer shall be 5,640,688 for airport development.

This offer is made in accordance with and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Title 49, United States
Code, herein called Title 49 U.S.C. Acceptance and execution of this offer shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as
provided by Title 49 U.S.C., constituting the contractual obligafiong] and rights df the United States and the

Sponsor.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA . ( o
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION _ Managér, Aifports District Ofﬁc7’

ACCEPTANCE

The Sponsor agrees to accomplish the project in compliance with the terms and conditions contained herein and
in the document “Terms and Conditions of Accepting Airport Improvement Program Grants" dated March 29,

20086.

. ' PALM BEACH COUNTY - DEPARTMENT R
Executed this »0)1 day of Jgalun e, 2007 0 ENT OF AIRPORTS

(@?«Mm% oAl Ww/ﬂ

Attest L Léi . “&\gnature of Sp6nsor'iy§/%nated Official Representative
i, CONNE L SO DIRECTOR OF AIRPORTS

Title §gssSais Expires November 17, 2012 Title
'”ff;,tfﬁ R Bonded Thru Troy Fain insurarice 800-385- 7419

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY

L Anne welfon Y acting as Attomey for the Sponsor do hereby
certify:

That'in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws of State
of Florida. Further, | have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by said Sponsor
relating thereto, and find that the acceptance thereof by said Sponsor and Sponsor's official representative has
been duly authorized and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the
laws of the said State and Title 49 U.S.C. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not
owned by the Sponsor, there are no.legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further,
it is my opinion that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in
accordance with the terms thereof.

Ornone Oded et 91z )og

Signature of Sponsor‘s’ Attorney Date




BUDGET AMENDMENT
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Page 1 of 1

pages

Advantage Document Numbers:

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Developement Fund BGEX121
BGRV121
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
EXPENDED/
ADOPTED CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 10/01/09 BALANCE
Revenues
121-A0x-3104 South Taxiway Improvements 0 0 924,084 0 924,084 0 924,084
Total Receipts and Balances 81,091,993 81,091,993 924,084 0 82,016,077
Expenditures
121-Aox-6504 South Taxiway improvements 0 0 1,342,112 0 1,342,112 0 1,342,112
; 121-A900-9909 Reserves Imp Program 13,251,092 13,251,902 418,028 12,833,874
Total Appropriations & Expenditures 81,091,993 81,091,993 1,342,112 418,028 82,016,077
Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners
OFMB <‘ At Meeting of
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION C L (‘ q‘ {1/7, Oq' October 20, 2009

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners




